

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC) Docket No. 50-275-LR
COMPANY) Docket No. 50-323-LR
)
(Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))

APPLICANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO A WAIVER FOR CONTENTION EC-2

David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Jennifer Post
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale St., B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105

COUNSEL FOR PACIFIC GAS
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

October 15, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	2
A. SLOMFP has not identified any new and significant information.	2
B. Even if there were new and significant information, the NRC may consider such information outside the hearing process.	8
C. A site-specific licensing proceeding is not the proper forum for challenging the methodology used or the expert conclusions in the GEIS.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	10
<i>Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , No. 08-3903, slip op. (2d Cir. Dec. 21, 2009)	7
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980)	8
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-10-11, __ NRC __ (slip op. March 26, 2010)	8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)</i> , LBP-06-20, 64 NRC 131 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station and Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13 (2007).....	9
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Station, Units 3 & 4)</i> , CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	3
<i>N. States Power Co. (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant, Unit 1)</i> , CLI-72-31, 5 AEC 25 (1972).....	2
 <u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix B	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.206	10
10 C.F.R. § 2.802	10

10 C.F.R. § 51.53 1

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

48 Fed. Reg. 34263 (July 28, 1983)..... 11

61 Fed. Reg. 28467 (June 5, 1996)..... 7

MISCELLANEOUS

NUREG-1353, “Regulatory Analysis for the Resolution of Generic Issue 82, Beyond Design Basis Accidents in Spent Fuel Pools” (April 1989) 3, 4

NUREG-1437, “Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Final Report” (May 1996) 7

NUREG-1437, “Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Draft Report for Comment” (July 2009) passim

NUREG-1738, “Technical Study of Spent Fuel Pool Accident Risk at Decommissioning Nuclear Power Plants” (February 2001) 6

NUREG/CR-0649, “Spent Fuel Heatup Following Loss of Water During Storage” (March 1979) 6

NUREG/CR-4982, “Severe Accidents in Spent Fuel Pools in Support of Generic Safety Issue 82” (July 1987) 3, 4

NUREG/CR-5176, “Seismic Failure and Cask Drop Analysis of the Spent Fuel Pools at Two Representative Nuclear Power Plants” (Jan. 1989) 3

NUREG/CR-5281, “Value/Impact Analysis of Accident Preventive and Mitigative Options for Spent Fuel Pools” (March 1989) 3

WASH-1400 (NUREG-75/014), “Reactor Safety Study: An Assessment of Accident Risks in U.S. Commercial Nuclear Power Plants” (1975)..... 3

October 15, 2010
